# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

sequence. First, the available appropriation shall be budgeted and expended to provide payments specified in subsection 1, paragraphs A and D; and 2nd any balance of the appropriation remaining after such budgeting, shall be budgeted and expended to provide payments specified in subsection 1, paragraphs B and C.

4. Any unexpended balance of this account shall not be transferred to another account and shall not lapse, but shall be carried forward in the same account from year to year to be expended for the same purpose.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect July 1, 1975.

Effective July 1, 1975

### CHAPTER 104

### AN ACT Relating to General Fund Aid to Local School Units.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, certain administrative units have received less than their computed allocation payments for fiscal year 1975; and

Whereas, legislation is vitally necessary to allow the Department of Educational and Cultural Services to expend from the 1975-76 appropriation an amount to reimburse such administrative units; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

General fund aid to local school units. Notwithstanding any statute to the contrary, the Department of Educational and Cultural Services is authorized to expend from its 1975-76 appropriation for general purpose aid for local schools an amount not to exceed \$1,674,045 to reimburse administrative units that received less than their computed allocation payments for fiscal year 1975.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall become effective when approved.

Effective July 2, 1975

### CHAPTER 105

AN ACT Appropriating Funds to Move an Indian Dwelling on the Penobscot Indian Reservation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Indian Affairs the sum of \$7,000 to be expended, if needed, to move a dwelling on the Penobscot Indian Reservation. The breakdown shall be as follows: